OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE THIRD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 19^{TH} DAY OF AUGUST, 2019 AT 10:20 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Member; Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member; Hon. Joseph Lister B. Butay Member; Hon. Norberto D. Dadiz, Sr. Member; Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr. Member; Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member; Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member;

Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ON OFFICIAL-BUSINESS:

Hon. Ariel B. Villa Member.

ABSENT: None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2019-202

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING ENGR. MATHIAS MALENAB, ENGINEER DISTRICT OF THE SECOND DISTRICT OF ILOCOS NORTE ENGINEERING DISTRICT TO CAUSE THE CONSTRUCTION/REHABILITATION OF THE BOX CULVERT CROSSING THE MANILA NORTH ROAD TO THE NALUNDASAN ROAD IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE.

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) will be implementing various infrastructure projects including the construction of drainage canals in the territorial jurisdiction of the 2nd Engineering District of the Province of Ilocos Norte;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of San Nicolas is a low lying town and had been a flood prone area in the past years, causing a lot of inconvenience to motorists as well as the residents in the locality and even destroying crops in the farmlands;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit has incorporated in its long range plan the establishment of an Integrated Drainage System and has allocated funds for the topographical survey in the areas affected;

WHEREAS, the funds needed for this project is so huge that it might hamper the other priority programs of the municipality should the fund be sourced out from Municipal Funds;

WHEREAS, the absence of a box culvert crossing the National Highway leading to Brgy. 12 was identified as one cause of flooding of the poblacion particularly at Brgys. 8, 9, 10 and 11.

WHEREAS, after thorough deliberation and consideration of the members of the Sangguniang Bayan, it was, **RESOLVED** as it is hereby **RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan assembled in session, to earnestly request Engr. Mathias Malenab, Engineer District of the Second District of Ilocos Norte Engineering District to cause the Rehabilitation/Construction of the Box Culvert located at the Manila North Road, Nalundasan Road in the Municipality of San Nicolas, Province of Ilocos Norte;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, to transcribe copies of this resolution to the Local Chief Executive, to the DPWH and all concerned, for their information and appropriate action;



Page 2, Resolution No. 2019-202;

On motion of Member Juanito P. Ulep, Jr., duly seconded, foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

: Members Hernando, A., Galing-Luna, Butay, Dadiz, Sr., Ruiz, Jr., Caraang, Pumaras, Sr., Ulep, Jr. and Hernando, I. **AYES**

NAYS None. **ABSTAINED** : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. UL Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ Vice-Mayor/Presiding Office

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor

Approved on: September 2, 2019